

Docket No. 20-02554

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER “CHRISSY” SHORTER, *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Case No. 19-CV-16627, Honorable Renee Marie Bumb

**BRIEF OF NONPROFIT CIVIL RIGHTS, ADVOCACY and PUBLIC
INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Kevin Costello
Maryanne Tomazic
Center for Health Law & Policy Innovation
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-0901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Transgender People Who Are Incarcerated Face Extraordinarily High Rates of Sexual Assault	7
II. People Who Have Previously Been Victimized Are Overwhelmingly More Likely to Experience Future Abuse When Incarcerated	11
III. Ms. Shorter’s Transgender Status and History of Victimization Are Relevant Factors in Establishing That Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent to the Risk that She Would Experience Serious Harm	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.K. v. Annucci, No. 17 CV 769 (VB), 2018 WL 4372673
 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 13, 2018)..... 11, 16

Bistrilan v. Levi, 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....13

Doe v. District of Columbia, 215 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2016)16

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 6, 12, 13, 14

Greene v. Bowles, 361 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2004)14

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....13

Lojan v. Crumbsie, No. 12 cv. 0320, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15590
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2013)..... 13, 16

Manning v. Griffin, No. 15-CV-3 (KMK), 2016 WL 1274588
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) 11, 15

Moore v. Mann, No. 18-2295, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25823
 (3d Cir. Aug. 14, 2020).....13

Powell v. Schriver, 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)13

Shorter v. United States, No. 19-16627 (RMB-KMW), 2020 WL 4188455
 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020)..... 14, 15

Stover v. Corr. Corp. of Am., No. 1:12-cv-00393-EJL, 2015 WL 874288
 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2015)..... 14, 16

Tay v. Dennison, No. 19-cv-00501-NJR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76911
 (S.D. Ill. May 1, 2020).....13

Valentine v. Collier, 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020)13

Zollicoffer v. Livingston, 169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016) 11, 13

STATUTES

Prison Rape Elimination Act, 34 U.S.C. § 30307(b).....9

REGULATIONS

National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape Under the
 Prison Rape Elimination Act, Prisons and Jails Standards,
 28 C.F.R. § 115.31 7, 10

National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape Under the
 Prison Rape Elimination Act, Prisons and Jails Standards,
 28 C.F.R. § 115.41 10, 12

National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape Under the
 Prison Rape Elimination Act, Prisons and Jails Standards,
 28 C.F.R. § 115.4215

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

About, National PREA Resource Center, <https://perma.cc/4PV8-AKM7>.....10

Allen J. Beck and Candace Johnson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual
 Victimization Reported by Former State Prisoners, 2008*, 16 (May 2012),
<https://perma.cc/8EKT-TLGN>9

Allen J. Beck et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons
 and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12* (2013),
<https://perma.cc/YW8E-HY75> 8, 12

Allen J. Beck, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and
 Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12, Supplemental Tables: Prevalence of Sexual
 Victimization Among Transgender Adult Inmates* (2014),
<https://perma.cc/9JVA-EVAN>8

Amended Complaint, *Shorter v. United States*, No. 19-16627 (RMB-KMW),
 2020 WL 4188455 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020)17

Jason Lydon et al., Black & Pink, *Coming Out of Concrete Closets: A Report on
 Black & Pink’s National LGBTQ Prisoner Survey* (2015),
<https://perma.cc/8ZDT-7BC2>9

National PREA Resource Center, *Understanding LGBTI Inmates and Residents
 (last accessed Nov. 22, 2020)*, <https://perma.cc/8TXH-5GP4>.....11

National PREA Resource Center, *Unit 3, Part 1: Prevention and Detection of
 Sexual Abuse and Sexual Harassment* (2014),
<https://perma.cc/6DRT-XCHC>10

Pascal Emmer et al., *Hearts on a Wire Collective, This is a Prison, Glitter is not
 Allowed: Experiences of Trans and Gender Variant People in Pennsylvania’s
 Prison Systems* (2011), <https://perma.cc/4P2A-7J7A>.....9

*PREA Audit: Auditor’s Summary Report, Federal Bureau of Prisons
 FCI Fort Dix* (May 31, 2014), <https://perma.cc/9BTN-TCWD>.....17

Sandy E. James et al., National Center for Transgender Equality,
The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (2016),
<https://perma.cc/P6LP-S3PD>9

Sylvia Rivera Law Project, *It’s War in Here: A Report on the Treatment of
 Transgender and Intersex People in New York State Men’s Prisons* (2007),
<https://perma.cc/JYA2-N2DZ>.....9

Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault, THE BULLETIN (UC Irvine Ctr. for Evidence-Based Corrs.), June 2007, <https://perma.cc/SHJ5-7GDJ>8
